

No. 09-1426

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSE TAPIA,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Illinois, Western Division  
Case No. 08 CR 50023  
The Honorable Frederick J. Kapala

---

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JOSE TAPIA**

---

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
Northwestern University School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
Attorney  
LOUIS A. KLAPP  
Senior Law Student  
ABIGAIL PRINGLE  
Senior Law Student  
RUSSELL SHANKLAND  
Senior Law Student

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,  
JOSE TAPIA**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSE TAPIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Northern  
District of Illinois, Western  
Division

Case No. 08 CR 50023

Hon. Frederick J. Kapala,  
Presiding Judge.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | vi |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....   | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 5  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 14 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 17 |
| I.    The search of Tapia’s isolated, windowless basement was unconstitutional because the police had no reason to believe that anyone other than Tapia was present or that anyone could threaten the arresting officers ..... | 17 |
| A.    The facts surrounding Tapia’s in-home arrest could not support a reasonable belief that Tapia’s vacant home contained hidden persons..   | 19 |
| B.    The configuration of Tapia’s home foreclosed the reasonable conclusion that a hypothetical hidden person isolated in Tapia’s basement could endanger the arresting or departing officers .....                           | 23 |
| II.   The district court failed to satisfy procedural requirements necessary to ensure the proper exercise of discretion in imposing a substantial sentence increase .....   | 27 |
| A.    The court failed to explain its resolution of contested issues of fact material to its sentencing decision as required by Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 32 and <i>United States v. Gall</i> .....                   | 28 |
| B.    The court did not identify the elements of the “other offense” or explain how the evidence satisfied those elements .....  | 32 |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| III. The district court erred by basing Tapia’s sentence on the unreliable hearsay statements of Rodriguez and Gozdal, without which the evidence could not establish that Tapia committed the other felony offense ..... | 36       |
| A. The district court’s reliance on out-of-court statements attributed to Rodriguez and Gozdal violated Tapia’s Fifth Amendment right to have only reliable evidence presented against him.....                           | 37       |
| 1. Rodriguez’s statement to Peraza is unreliable because she recanted it on the stand during sentencing and because the government did not present evidence corroborating it.....   | 39       |
| 2. The district court erred in relying on Gozdal’s third hearsay statement, which conflicted with his previous statements and was uncorroborated.....   | 41       |
| B. Without Rodriguez’s and Gozdal’s hearsay statements, the evidence presented was clearly insufficient to satisfy all the elements of an “Aggravated discharge of a firearm” .....                                       | 44       |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 46       |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a) .....  | 47       |
| CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION.....   | 48       |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 49       |
| ATTACHED REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX .....  | App. i   |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 30(d).....  | App. ii  |
| RULE 30(a) SHORT APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | App. iii |
| RULE 30(b) LONG APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | App. iv  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1710 (2009).....                  | 18             |
| <i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....               | 18             |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....              | 18             |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1966) .....                      | 19             |
| <i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....                   | passim         |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....           | 18             |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....                | 18             |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....             | 30             |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....                        | 21             |
| <i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 85 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1996).....    | 37, 38, 40     |
| <i>United States v. Alwan</i> , 279 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 2002).....    | 37             |
| <i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 29             |
| <i>United States v. Arch</i> , 7 F.3d 1300 (7th Cir. 1993).....      | 23             |
| <i>United States v. Arnaout</i> , 431 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2005).....  | 34             |
| <i>United States v. Barker</i> , 27 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1994).....   | 20, 23         |
| <i>United States v. Beler</i> , 20 F.3d 1428 (7th Cir. 1994).....    | 34, 37, 38, 41 |
| <i>United States v. Bokhari</i> , 430 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2005).....  | 30             |
| <i>United States v. Burrows</i> , 48 F.3d 1011 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... | 20, 23, 26     |
| <i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 985 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1993)..... | 37             |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 360 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2004).....    | 22             |
| <i>United States v. Cavely</i> , 318 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2003) .....    | 21             |
| <i>United States v. Dean</i> , 414 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2005).....        | 29, 32         |
| <i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 950 F.2d 1255 (7th Cir. 1991).....     | 37, 38, 41     |
| <i>United States v. Galbraith</i> , 200 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... | 38             |
| <i>United States v. Gall</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....                 | 27, 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Hauk</i> , 412 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2005) .....     | 21             |
| <i>United States v. Heckel</i> , 570 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2009) .....     | 30             |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , 563 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2009).....        | 33             |
| <i>United States v. Hoyos</i> , 892 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1989).....      | 26             |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 547 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2008).....     | 27, 28         |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 170 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 1999).....     | 18             |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 489 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2007).....     | 29, 32         |
| <i>United States v. Lang</i> , 537 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2008).....        | 33             |
| <i>United States v. Legros</i> , 529 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2008) .....      | 33, 34         |
| <i>United States v. Martins</i> , 413 F.3d 139 (1st Cir. 2005).....     | 21             |
| <i>United States v. McEntire</i> , 153 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 1998).....    | 37, 38, 40     |
| <i>United States v. Miele</i> , 989 F.2d 659 (3d Cir. 1993).....        | 37             |
| <i>United States v. Richards</i> , 937 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1991) .....  | 23             |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 537 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2008).....    | 29, 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Ross</i> , 502 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2007).....        | 29             |
| <i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 257 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2001).....       | 26             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 280 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2002) .....  | 37            |
| <i>United States v. Turner</i> , 203 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2000).....   | 34            |
| <i>United States v. United States Dist. Court for Eastern Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297<br>(1972) ..... | 18            |
| <i>United States v. Vitrano</i> , 495 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2007).....   | 29            |
| <b>Federal Statutes</b>   |               |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231 (2006) .....   | 1             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742 (2006) .....   | 1             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) (2006).....   | passim        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006) .....   | 1             |
| <b>State Statutes</b>   |               |
| 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.2(a)(1) (2006).....   | passim        |
| <b>Federal Rules</b>  |               |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(B).....   | 28, 29        |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |               |
| U.S. Const., amend. IV .....  | 18            |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |               |
| Ill. Pattern Jury Instr.-Criminal 18.12.....  | 35, 44        |
| U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(b)(6) (2009) .....  | 9, 27, 33, 34 |
| U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 6A1.3 (2009) .....  | 28            |
